
No. 15-16585

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, a limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:14-cv-04785-EMC, Hon. Edward M. Chen

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AT&T MOBILITY LLC**

David L. Anderson
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 772-1200
(415) 772-7400 (facsimile)

Michael K. Kellogg
Mark C. Hansen
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant AT&T Mobility LLC

February 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FTC’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 5 IS INCORRECT	5
A. The FTC’s Interpretation of the Text of Section 5 Is Both Methodologically Unsound and Wrong	5
B. Precedent Supports Reversal.....	10
C. Legislative History Confirms That the Common- Carrier Exemption Is Status-Based.....	14
1. 1914 FTC Act	14
2. Wheeler-Lea Act.....	15
3. Packers and Stockyards Act Exemption.....	17
4. The FTC’s Subsequent Attempts To Amend the FTC Act	21
II. AT&T IS EXEMPT FROM FTC ENFORCEMENT EVEN ON AN ACTIVITY-BASED READING OF THE STATUTE	22
A. Dismissal Furthers the Purpose of Section 5	22
B. Mobile Data Was Regulated As Common Carriage Between November 2011 and March 2014	25
III. IN ALL EVENTS, THE FCC RECLASSIFICATION REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	26
A. Retroactivity Is Not at Issue.....	26

B. The Retroactivity Doctrine, if Applied, Requires Reversal.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alaska v. United States, 213 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)7, 20

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008)8

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)23

American Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....29

Bilski v. Kappos, 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....8

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)3

Crosse & Blackwell Co. v. FTC, 262 F.2d 600 (4th Cir. 1959)20

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....6, 7, 8, 22

FTC v. CompuCredit Corp., No. 1:08-CV-1976, 2008 WL 8762850
(N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2008)13

FTC v. Evans Prods. Co., 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)27

FTC v. Miller, 549 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1977)2, 5, 11, 12, 23, 24

FTC v. Saja, No. 97-cv-0666, 1997 WL 703399 (D. Ariz.
Oct. 7, 1997)13

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.:

 194 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)11, 22

 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)22

Hooper v. Demco, Inc., 37 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 1994).....22

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer, 520 U.S. 939
(1997).....29

Johnson v. Consumerinfo.com, Inc., 745 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014).....20

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp., 801 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2015)14

Lorenzetti v. American Trust Co., 45 F. Supp. 128 (N.D. Cal. 1942)5

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....4

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. General Tel. Co., 594 F.2d 720
(9th Cir. 1979)10, 11

National Fed’n of Blind v. FTC, 303 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Md. 2004),
aff’d, 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) 12-13

*Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Director, Office of Worker’s Comp.
Programs*, 5 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1993) 20-21

Padash v. INS, 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004)8

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....16

Santa Fe, Prescott & Phoenix Ry. Co. v. Grant Bros. Constr. Co.,
228 U.S. 177 (1913).....9

SEC v. McCarthy, 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....12

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Department of Agric.,
314 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2002)4, 28, 29

T.C. Hurst & Son v. FTC, 268 F. 874 (E.D. Va. 1920)5, 22

Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power, 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

United Corp. v. FTC, 110 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1940)18, 19, 20, 28

United States v. Erie R.R. Co., 236 U.S. 259 (1915).....6, 10

United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co., 276 U.S. 160 (1928)30

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)24

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)6
Verizon v. FCC, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....3, 25
White v. United States, 191 U.S. 545 (1903)30
Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Amendments to Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 85-909, 72 Stat. 1749 (1958):

§ 120
 § 317, 20

Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717:

§ 416
 § 5*passim*
 § 5(a)(2)14
 § 5(a)(3)14
 § 68, 9, 12
 § 134, 27
 § 13(b).....27

Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-51, 42 Stat. 159:

§ 201.....18
 § 203(a).....18
 § 406(b).....18

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706,
 110 Stat. 5622, 24

Wheeler-Lea Act, Pub. L. No. 75-447, § 3, 52 Stat. 111 (1938).....17

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....1, 3, 5, 7

15 U.S.C. § 46.....3, 8

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)27

15 U.S.C. § 57a(f)(2)(B).....6

35 U.S.C. § 2738

47 U.S.C. § 1302.....22

12 C.F.R. § 225.2810

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

2010 Open Internet Order:

Report and Order, *Preserving the Open Internet*, 25 FCC
 Rcd 17905 (2010), *vacated in part, Verizon v. FCC*, 740
 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....4, 25

Armour & Co., 52 F.T.C. 1028 (1956)19

Food Fair Stores, Inc., 54 F.T.C. 392 (1957).....19

LabMD, Inc., 2014 WL 253518 (FTC Jan. 16, 2014)1, 13, 14

Reclassification Order:

Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and
 Order, *Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*,
 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015), *petitions for review pending*,
United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, No. 15-1063 (and
 consolidated cases) (D.C. Cir. argued Dec. 4, 2015)4, 26, 28

Swift & Co., 18 Agric. Dec. 464 (USDA 1959).....27, 28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

51 Cong. Rec. 8936 (May 21, 1914).....15

*Federal Trade Commission Amendments of 1977 and Oversight:
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot. and Fin.
of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 95th
Cong. (1977).....21, 22*

H.R. 15613, 63d Cong. (1914)..... 14-15

H.R. Rep. No. 85-1507 (1958).....17, 20

*To Amend the Federal Trade Commission Act: Hearing on H.R.
3143 Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign
Commerce, 75th Cong. (1937)16*

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for FTC in Opp., *Verity Int’l, Ltd. v. FTC*, No. 06-669, 2007
WL 496334 (U.S. filed Feb. 15, 2007).....11
